Planning Committee
Agenda

Relgate & Banstead

For enquiries regarding this agenda; BOROUGH COUNCIL
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182) Banstead | Horley | Redhill | Reigate
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk I
29 May 2018

To the Members of the PLANNING COMMITTEE

Councillors: |
R. Absalom V. H. Lewanski C. Stevens
L. S. Ascough S. McKenna B. J. Thomson
R. Biggs R. Michalowski R. S. Turner
M. S. Blacker S. Parnall S. T. Walsh
J. S. Bray J. Paul C. T. H. Whinney
G. P. Crome M. J. Selby
J. M. Ellacott J. M. Stephenson
Substitutes
Councillors:
Conservatives: T. Archer, M. A. Brunt, J. E. Durrant, J. S. Godden,
L. R. Hack, A. C. J. Horwood, F. Kelly, G. J. Knight, G. Owen,
D. T. Powell, T. Schofield and J. F. White
Residents’ Group: R. Harper, N. D. Harrison, B. A. Stead and J. C. White
Green Party: H. Brown and J. C. S. Essex

For a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE
2018 at 7.30 pm in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall.

John Jory
Chief Executive



1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To agree the appointment of Chairman for the municipal year
2018-19.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

To agree the appointment of Vice Chairman for the municipal
year 2018-19.

3. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous
meeting.

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.
6. ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA (To Be Tabled)

To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an
update on the agenda of planning applications before the
Committee.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS:

NOTES:
(1) The order in which the applications will be considered at
the meeting may be subject to change.

(2) Plans are reproduced in the agenda for
reference purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus
affecting image quality.

To consider the following applications :

7. 18/00326/F AND 18/00327/LBC: DUNOTTAR SCHOOL, 36 (Pages 11-62)
HIGH TREES ROAD, REIGATE



10.

11.

12.

Series of phased developments at Dunottar School:

Phase 1: new sixth form centre and refurbishment of the stable
block and Pelican Centre ; and

Phase 2: new assembly and exam hall, classrooms and
orangery.

Prior to the commencement of phase 2 two existing temporary
classrooms are to be removed.

This item was deferred at the meeting of 16 May for a site
inspection and further consultation.

18/00222/0UT: HORLEY LIBRARY, 102 VICTORIA ROAD,
HORLEY

Outline application, with all matters except access reserved, for
demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site
for residential purposes.

18/00038/F: JESSOPS LODGE, 50 MASSETTS ROAD,
HORLEY

Demolition of the existing coach house, erection of two new
mews cottages and conversion of the main house ground floor to
provide two flats, with associated landscaping.

18/00478/F: ROMANS GARAGE, BRIGHTON ROAD,
BANSTEAD

Extension and remodelling of car showroom.

18/00823/HHOLD: LANGDALE HOUSE, KINGSWOOD PARK,
WOODLAND WAY, KINGSWOOD

Addition of a log cabin garden room and garden shed both to the
side of the house.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered as a matter of urgency.

(Pages 63 - 86)

(Pages 87 - 114)

(Pages 115 - 136)

(Pages 137 - 148)



WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS
The Council webcasts some of its public meetings.

Meetings are broadcast live and available to view online for six months. A copy is
retained for six years after the meeting.

In attending any meeting you are recognising that you may be filmed and consenting
to the webcast being broadcast online and available for others to view.

If you have any queries or concerns please contact democratic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk.

The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. However the Council also
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages. The
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or
on request.

Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000



mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3

Planning Committee
16 May 2018 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town

Hall on 16 May 2018.

Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Chairman), M. S. Blacker, J. S. Bray,

G. P. Crome, J. M. Ellacott, J. P. King, S. McKenna, S. Parnall, J. Paul,
M. J. Selby, J. M. Stephenson, C. Stevens, B. J. Thomson, R. S. Turner
and J. E. Durrant (Substitute)

Also present  Councillors R. Absalom, C. Whinney and J.F. White

157.

158.

159.

160.

MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2018 be approved and
signed as a correct record subject to:

¢ the addition of Councillor Turner to the list of those present; and
e to the meeting end time being shown as 10.17 pm.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Allcard (substitute: Councillor
Durrant) and from Councillor Powell.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Blacker declared a non-pecuniary interest in two items:

e agenda item 6 (17/01676/F) because he had undertaken previous design
work for the applicant, and

e agenda item 8 (18/00375/F) because he was a member of the Limes Action
Group.

Councillor Blacker advised that he would be leaving the meeting throughout the
debate and vote on both these items.

ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA

An addendum was tabled at the meeting, providing an update on matters arising
and advising of any changes made to recommendations following publication of the
agenda.

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted.



Planning Committee
16 May 2018 Minutes

161.

162.

17/02542/F: BELLWAY HOUSE, 241 LONDON ROAD NORTH, MERSTHAM

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing buildings
and for the erection of 33 apartments, full details of which were as set out in the
report.

It was noted that an accompanied site inspection was undertaken in respect of this
application.

Reasons for refusal were proposed and seconded, and upon a vote it was
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED on the following grounds:

1. The proposal would, by virtue of the height, scale, massing and design of the
building, result in an overly dominant feature along the A23 London Road
North and in a prominent position on the approach to the Merstham Village
which would be harmful to the character of the area and the setting of the
Conservation Area. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies
Ho9, Ho13 and Pc13 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005,
Policy CS4 of the Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy 2014 and the
provisions of the Framework in relation to ‘Requiring Good Design’.

2. The proposed building would, by virtue of its height, scale massing and
proximity to the neighbours at the Old Sweet Shop and the Old Post Office,
result in a dominant and overbearing effect, harmful to the amenities and
living conditions thereof. The proposal would therefore be contrary to
Policies Ho9 and Ho13 of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan
2005 and the provisions of the Framework in relation to ‘Requiring Good
Design’.

3. The proposed building would, by virtue of the number, height and positioning
of balconies and windows on its south-eastern elevation, give rise to a
significant level of overlooking of the rear private gardens and rear windows
of the Old Sweet Shop and the OIld Post Office and a consequent loss of
privacy which would be harmful to the amenities thereof. The proposal
would therefore be contrary to Policies Ho9 and Ho13 of the Reigate and
Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005 and the provisions of the Framework in
relation to ‘Requiring Good Design’.

17/01676/F: ELGAR WORKS, NUTFIELD ROAD, MERSTHAM

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing industrial
and commercial buildings and the erection of 14 new dwellings, full details of which
were as set out in the report and addendum tabled at the meeting.

It was noted that an accompanied site inspection was undertaken in respect of this
application.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions, as set out in
the report and addendum.

Note: Councillor Blacker left the meeting throughout the debate and vote on this
item.



Planning Committee
16 May 2018 Minutes

163.

164.

165.

18/00326/F AND 18/00327/LBC: DUNOTTAR SCHOOL, 36 HIGH TREES
ROAD, REIGATE

The Committee considered an application for phased development works to be
undertaken at the school, full details of which were as set out in the report and
addendum.

Two members of the public spoke against the application and the applicant’s agent
spoke in its favour.

The main concerns of residents centred upon parking issues and the increase in the
volume of traffic, both during the school week and at the weekends when the
premises were let for other activities.

The applicant’s agent sought to reassure residents that the school was mindful of
their concerns and would be reviewing its letting policy to make sure the availability
of on-site parking was balanced against bookings. It would also be closing some
clubs and changing the start times of others to avoid peak school times, although it
would not be able to make the changes until September. The school also intended
to liaise closely with residents and would be providing a dedicated email address
through which they could be contacted if there were particular issues or concerns.

The Committee asked whether any on-site parking provision could be made, for
coach pick-up and drop-offs in particular, and whether the Travel Plan and pupil
number conditions could be strengthened and also expanded to cover weekend
lettings.

Members proposed that a site visit would be of benefit and it was accordingly

RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED for a site inspection.

18/00375/F: THE LIMES PUBLIC HOUSE, 58 ALBURY ROAD, MERSTHAM

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the Public House
and the construction of ten new dwellings, full details of which were as set out in the
report and addendum.

An accompanied site inspection was undertaken in respect of this application.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in
the report and addendum.

Note: Councillor Blacker left the meeting throughout the debate and vote on this
item.

18/00312/F AND 18/00313/LBC: OAKLEY CENTRE, RADSTOCK WAY,
MERSTHAM

The Committee considered an application for demolition of the modern extension
and conversion of the listed building, and residential development of the
surrounding land, full details of which were as set out in the report.



Planning Committee
16 May 2018 Minutes

166.

167.

168.

The application was for both full permission and for listed building consent.

An accompanied site inspection was undertaken in respect of this application.
Reasons for refusal were proposed and seconded and it was consequently
RESOLVED that application 18/00312/F be REFUSED on the following grounds:

1. The proposal would, by virtue of the revised layout, siting and design of units
15 to 22, result in an unacceptable encroachment into the open grounds of
the Grade Il listed Oakley Court, harmful to the setting and significance
thereof. This harm would not be outweighed by the public benefits of the
scheme. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies Pc9 and Ho9
of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, Policy CS4 of the
Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy and the provisions of the Framework.

RESOLVED that application 18/00312/LBC be REFUSED on the following grounds:

1. The proposal would, by virtue of the revised layout, siting and design of units
15 to 22, result in an unacceptable encroachment into the open grounds of
the Grade Il listed Oakley Court, harmful to the setting and significance
thereof. This harm would not be outweighed by the public benefits of the
scheme. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies Pc9 and Ho9
of the Reigate and Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, Policy CS4 of the
Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy and the provisions of the Framework.

17/02905/F: GARAGE BLOCK, KINGSLEY GROVE, REIGATE

The Committee considered an application for demolition of the garages and
construction of six new dwellings, full details of which were as set out in the report.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in
the report.

17/02969/F: ROWGARDENS WOOD, COLLENDEAN LANE, HORLEY

The Committee considered an application for livestock housing and a general
purpose hay, forage and machinery building, full details of which were as set out in
the report and addendum.

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in
the report and addendum.

Note: Councillor Stephenson did not take part in the debate and vote on this item as
he absented himself from the room during its consideration.

17/02732/F: LAND TO THE REAR OF 77-83 BELL STREET, REIGATE

The Committee considered an application for redevelopment of the existing surface
carpark and the construction of three studio flats and three one-bedroom flats, full
details of which were as set out in the report.

An accompanied site inspection was undertaken in respect of this application.

8



Planning Committee
16 May 2018 Minutes

169.

Reasons for refusal were proposed and seconded and it was consequently
RESOLVED that planning permission be REFUSED on the following grounds:

1. The proposed development, by virtue of the bulk, scale and massing of the
buildings coupled with the tight spacing to the boundaries and eisting
frontage buildings and the lack of opportunity for meaningful landscaping and
amenity space, would result in a cramped overdevelopment of the site which
would be harmful to the character of the locality. The proposal would
therefore be contrary to Policies Ho9, Ho13 and Pc13 of the Reigate and
Banstead Borough Local Plan 2005, Policy CS4 of the Reigate and Banstead
Core Strategy 2014 and the provisions of the Framework in relation to
‘Requiring Good Design’.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

Councillor Brunt announced that he would be stepping down as Chairman of the
Planning Committee, after six years in the role, to take up other duties in the
Council.

He placed on record his thanks and appreciation, to the Committee and officers
alike, for all the support they had given him throughout this time and commended
the progress made in developing the role of decision making in development
management.

On behalf of all members of the Committee, Councillor Ellacott moved a formal vote
of thanks to Councillor Brunt for his excellent chairmanship in steering the
committee forward in its role and ensuring that its decisions were always fully
debated, balanced and based on sound planning grounds .

The Meeting closed at 10.23 pm



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Agenda Iltem 7

Planning Committee Agenda Item: 7a and 7b
6" June 2018 18/00326/F and 18/00327/LBC
TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 6" June 2018
REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING
AUTHOR: Billy Clements
BOROUGH COUNCIL | TELEPHONE: | 01737 276087
Banstead | Herley | Redhill | Reigate ) -
s | EMAIL: billy.clements@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
AGENDA ITEM: 5a and 5b WARD: | Meadvale and St Johns

APPLICATION NUMBER: 5a: 18/00326/F VALID: (A) 6 February 2018

5b: 18/00327/LBC (B) 6 February 2018
APPLICANT: United Church Schools Trust | AGENT: | Miller 
[...]
 is, and will continue to be, capped by
condition) without the need for any further development or planning applications.

Furthermore, the use of existing school buildings by external users at evenings and/or
weekends; as well as a change of use of the entire school to a sixth-form college or similar
institution could occur without the need for planning permission and without the ability for
further control through conditions, such as those proposed.

RECOMMENDATION

5a — 18/00326/F - Planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions.

5b — 18/00327/LBC - Listed Building Consent is GRANTED subject to conditions.

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 1 - 6 June\ Agreed Reportg\z 18_00326_F and 18_00327_LBC Dunottar.doc



Planning Committee Agenda Item: 7a and 7b

6" June 2018 18/00326/F and 18/00327/LBC
TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
78 DATE: 16" May 2018
é (3 REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING
_1ai~»"f.:f' u{‘y -
Reigate Banstead AUTHOR: Billy Clements
BOROUGH COUNCIL | TELEPHONE: | 01737 276087
Banstead | Herley | Redhill | Reigate ) -
s | EMAIL: billy.clements@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
AGENDA ITEM: 7aand 7b WARD: | Meadvale and St Johns

APPLICATION NUMBER: 7a. 18/00326/F VALID: (C)6 February 2018
7b. 18/00327/LBC (D)6 February 2018
APPLICANT: United Church Schools Trust | AGENT: | Miller Bourne Architects
& HW Planning Ltd
LOCATION: DUNOTTAR SCHOOL, 36 HIGH TREES ROAD, REIGATE

DESCRIPTION: | Series of phased developments at Dunottar School comprising
a new sixth form centre and refurbishment of the stable block
and pelican centre (phase 1), and a new assembly & exam hall,
classrooms and orangery (phase 2). Prior to the
commencement of phase 2 two existing temporary classrooms
be removed. Associated external works.

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for
detail.

SUMMARY

This report covers the full and listed building consent applications for the prop
[...]
nservation Officer and the
Tree Officer, both of whom raise no objection in respect of the impact on the historic or
arboricultural interest on the site subject to conditions.

With respect to highways and parking, the school is subject to a long-standing cap on pupil
numbers (460) and there is no proposal to change or increase this in the current
application. The current proposals would not therefore lead to an increase in pupils and
thus travel over and above what could already occur at present, albeit it is recognised that
there may be some change in demographic of the school. As a consequence, it is
proposed to secure — through condition — a School Travel Plan which would be required to
include specific targets for reducing single occupancy car travel to the school and specific
improvements to school bus provision. With this condition, the County Highway Authority
has raised no objection to the proposals. Local concerns regarding the impact of non-
school use of facilities on the site are recognised and a management plan to control this is
proposed to be secured by condition. Whilst sympathetic to concerns regarding injudicious
parking by parents, etc. at pick-up and drop-off times, such issues are matters of highway
enforcement and not planning, particularly as the County Highway Authority has not raised
any highway safety concerns.

RECOMMENDATION
7a — 18/00326/F - Planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions.

7b — 18/00327/LBC — Listed Building Consent is GRANTED subject to conditions.

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 1 - 6 June\ Agreed ReportJ\A‘- 18_00326_F and 18_00327_LBC Dunottar.doc



Planning Committee Agenda Item: 7a and 7b
6" June 2018 18/00326/F and 18/00327/LBC

Consultations:

County Highway Authority (18/00326/F): No objection subject to conditions. Comments
summarised below:

The developer is not proposing to allow site personal to park within the site. | have no
objection to parking taking place on the highway so long as it is car
[...]
age of the main mansion building
and the Phase 2 site being adjacent to the stable block/water tower). The entirety of
the school grounds are also designated as Urban Open Land in the 2005 Local
Plan.

1.3  There is significant arboricultural interest across the site, including an area order
TPOs (REI3) which covers the northern and southern parts of the site. The gardens
to the north of the mansion building incorporate an avenue which consists of a
number of specimen and rare trees. Much of the southern part of the site comprises
of dense woodland of typically more common species set on a very steep slope.

1.4  The site is within the urban area and the wider locality is characterised almost
exclusively by low density detached properties in generous plots. The High Trees
Road Residential Area of Special Character borders the northern part of the school.

2.0 Added Value

2.1 Improvements secured at the pre-application stage: Pre-application advice was
sought on two occasions prior to submission. Detailed advice was given regarding
the size, scale and design of extensions, particularly Phase 1 in order to respect the
sensitivities of the listed building and gardens and refinements were made to the
proposals as a result. Advice was also given regarding the need to address
landscaping, trees and car parking.

2.2 Improvements secured during the course of the application: Improvements to
design details and additional information regarding the landscaping proposals were
sought and secured.

2.3  Further improvements could be secured: Conditions are proposed to control
landscaping, materials and other improvements as well as ensuring the restoration
and maintenance of the listed coach house and improvements to landscaping are
secured and implemented in full accordance with details to be provided. A revised,

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 1 - 6 ]une\Agreer;I-RZports\7 -18_00326_F and 18_00327_LBC Dunottar.doc



Planning Committee
6™ June 2018

Agenda Item: 7a and 7
[...]
n C |09.04.18 | Amendments following staff feedback - PLANNING APPLICATION PSH IDH
Any discrepancies between consultants' drawings to be reported to |:| General Classroom a Phase 1: 332 Kingsway
the Contract Administrator before any relevant work commences. = Hove East Sussex
[ Vi Form Study Room _lwe = | Proposed Ground Floor Plan o
= T: 01273 411399
design@ miller-bourne.co.uk
ht ; VI Form Common Room E Storage i Scale lob Duwig Rev
Copyright: 2018 Miller Bourne © PHASE 1: NEW SIXTH FORM CENTRE |:| oo 1:100 @ Al 4586 AD 207 C




Agenda Item 8

Planning Committee Agenda Item: 8
6 June 2018 18/00222/0UT
TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 6" June 2018
e REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING
BOROUGH COUNCIL | TELEPHONE: | 01737 276087
Banstead | Herley | Redhill | Reigate
———eessssmmm | EMAIL: billy.clements@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
AGENDA ITEM: 8 WARD: | Horley Central
APPLICATION NUMBER: 18/00222/0UT VALID: 9 March 2018
APPLICANT: Surrey County Council AGENT: WYG
LOCATION: HORLEY LIBRARY, 102 VICTORIA ROAD, HORLEY

DESCRIPTION: | Outline application with all matters except access reserved, for
the demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of
the site for residential purposes (maximum of 40 units),
provision of associated parking and refuse facilities. Provision
of replacement public car park with 12 spaces including
creation of new access onto Kings Road.

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for
detail.

SUMMARY

This is a full application for the demolition of the existing Horley library and the
redevelopment of the site (including the existing car parking and public car park) to provide
40 residential units and a replacement public car park with access onto Kings Road. The
site is allocated for development, including the residential properties behind, under Policy
Hrl7 of the 2005 Borough local Plan which estimates 68 dwellings being developed. 
[...]
Road as it reaches the edge of the town centre,
the buildings are commonly set back from the street and are
often larger and more imposing. The residential areas outside

the town centre are generally low - medium density areas of

M:\BDS\DM\Ctreports 2018-19\Meeting 1 - 6 June\Agreed Reports\ﬁ?fB_OOZZZ_OUT Horley Library v2.doc



Planning Committee
6 June 2018

Agenda Item: 8
18/00222/0UT

detached and semi-detached houses. These are commonly set
back from the street with front gardens containing bushes and
trees.

No features worthy of retention are identified; however, the
proposals make provision for retention of some public car
parking.

Involvement

Pre-application advice was sought from the Council in 2017
and the proposals developed in response. No public
consultation was undertaken.

Evaluation

The Design & Access Statement sets out the evolution of the
design of the scheme, as a result of the pre-application
discussions. This includes making provision for retained public
car parking. Developed designs (although all of these matters
are shown illustratively and reserved for future submissions)
were informed by the desire to maximise development of a
brownfield site whilst also the impact on first and second floor
windows on the flats above Lidl.

Design

The redevelopment brief was to provide a mixture of private
and affordable apartments, to contribute to the regeneration of
Horley Town Centre and bring about environmental
improvement to this part of town. The illustrative plans, which
show an L-shaped building, were chosen to show maximum
street frontage. The illustrative elevations show a mixture of 2,
3 and 4 storey elements to create variation and break down the
larger mass. Height is proposed at the corner.

4.6  Further details of the development are as follows:

Site area
Existing use

Proposed use

Parking standard

0.29ha

Library (D1) and car parking (including
public car park)

Residential (flats)

Net increase in dwellings 40

Of which afford
[...]
xt_63
20

AutoCAD SHX Text_64
30

AutoCAD SHX Text_65
40

AutoCAD SHX Text_66
50m

AutoCAD SHX Text_67
1:500

AutoCAD SHX Text_68
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_69
A - 16.04.2018 - Base height shown.


A

;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\;\ 7750
1 2 3 s ° SESEEsEEses s e /\
4726
S S
1150 1150 1150 1150 8« 8«
F I “ "
| 4600 B
| | A 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150 575
é :,\; | = 4726 3001
13.23 m?
D | N B 1 2 3 4 5 A B cC D
| B
- 9126
‘ - . ok i A e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1750
t,iﬁi, I T o e e e e e _—— \
VRN
1150 1150 1150 1150 S 3
1 2 3 4 5 S& SN
& &
1150 1150 1150 1150 975 —-1150 1150
4726 3001
5 4 3 2 1 D 'C B A
2018-04-18 Interior area 13.23 m’ Wall thickness 14 TS.  Papersize/Scale A3 /1:50
NO |_ 33071 Built-up area 14.20 m? min 2000 1.cm-0.50 meter
e — Roof angle 16.40 ° Built height max 2500 ’ 1'°uom 3'°u°m
— —
PLAN Roof area 18.00 m? A 500 2cm 4cm 6 cm 8cm




This page is intentionally left blank

148



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 18/00326/F and 18/00327/LBC: Dunottar School, 36 High Trees Road, Reigate
	7 - 18_00326_F and 18_00327_LBC Dunottar
	Item 7 - 18.00326.F & 18.00327.LBC
	OS
	Site 1
	Site
	CGI 1
	CGI
	Section
	Elevation 1
	Elevation 2
	Elevation 3
	Elevation 4
	Elevation 5
	Elevation 6
	Elevation 7
	Elevation 8
	Elevation 9
	Elevation 10
	Elevation
	Floor 1
	Floor 2
	Floor 3
	Floor 4
	Floor

	Blank Page

	8 18/00222/OUT:  Horley Library, 102 Victoria Road, Horley
	8 - 18_00222_OUT Horley Library v2
	Item 8 - 18.00222.OUT
	OS
	Site 1
	Site 2
	drg 09 - Access Plan

	Elevations


	9 18/00038/F: Jessops Lodge, 50 Massetts Road, Horley
	9 - 18.00038.F Jessops Lodge 50 Massetts Road
	Item 9 - 18.00038.F
	OS
	Site 1
	Site
	Elevations 1
	Elevations 2
	Elevations 3
	Elevations 4
	Elevations
	Floor 1
	Floor 2
	Floor
	Approved Layout


	10 18/00478/F: Romans Garage, Brighton Road, Banstead
	10 - 18_00478_F - Romans Int garage - extn - approve - CR
	Item 10 - 18.00478.F
	OS
	Site 1
	Site
	Elevations
	Other

	Blank Page

	11 18/00823/HHold: Langdale House, Kingswood Park, Woodland Way, Kingswood
	11 - 18 00823 HHOLD - Langdale House
	Item 11 - 18.00823.HHOLD
	OS
	Combined 1
	Sheets and Views
	18.008.01.A


	Combined
	Sheets and Views
	Model









Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee
6 June 2018 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 6 June 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors Mrs. R. Absalom, L. S. Ascough, R. Biggs, M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), 
G. P. Crome, J. M. Ellacott, V. H. Lewanski, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, S. Parnall 
(Chairman), J. Paul, M. J. Selby, J. M. Stephenson, C. Stevens, Ms. B. J. Thomson, 
Mrs. R. S. Turner, S. T. Walsh and C. T. H. Whinney

Also present: Councillor J. F. White

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED that Councillor S. Parnall be appointed as Chairman for the municipal 
year 2018-19.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED that Councillor M. Blacker be appointed as Vice Chairman for the 
municipal year 2018-19.

3.  MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed, subject to the addition of Councillors Absalom, Whinney 
and White to the list of those present, and to the deletion of the Notes which had 
carried forward from a previous meeting.

4.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Bray.

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Stephenson declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 
(18/00236/F and 18/00327/LBC) because he was acquainted with a resident who 
lived next to the school.
Councillor Biggs declared a non pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 
(18/00222/OUT) because he had been chairman of the Horley Town Council 
Planning Committee when the application came before it.  Councillor Biggs left the 
meeting throughout the debate and vote on this item.
Councillor Parnall declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 11 
(18/00823/HHOLD) because he was the applicant.  Councillor Parnall left the 
meeting throughout the debate and vote on this item.

6.  ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA

An addendum was tabled at the meeting, providing an update on matters arising 
and advising of any changes made to recommendations following publication of the 
agenda.



Planning Committee
6 June 2018 Minutes

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted

7.  18/00326/F AND 18/00327/LBC: DUNOTTAR SCHOOL, 36 HIGH TREES 
ROAD, REIGATE

The Committee considered an application for phased development works to be 
undertaken at the school, full details of which were as set out in the report and 
addendum.  The application was for both full permission and listed building consent.

The application had been deferred from the previous meeting for a site inspection 
and to allow for further discussion.

It was noted that the addendum included an amended condition 13 providing further 
clarity on the requirements for the School Travel Plan.

The addendum also proposed two further informatives.

Informative 8 recommended the establishment of a Travel Plan Liaison Group and 
the Committee hoped that the Ward Member would be invited to join any such 
liaison group.

Informative 9 encouraged the marking out of parking spaces on site, and the 
Committee agreed that this should be expanded to include a recommendation for 
road markings to be made along the High Trees Road Boundary, as it was felt that 
this would be particularly beneficial in helping to manage parking and traffic 
circulation.

It was noted that the Chairman and Ward Members wished to be involved in the 
detail of conditions 13 and 16, regarding the Travel Plan and non-school use of the 
premises, and officers undertook to ensure that they would be consulted.  

RESOLVED that:

in respect of application 18/00326/F planning permission be GRANTED with 
conditions as set out in the report and addendum, including the expansion of 
Informative 9 to cover the boundary along High Trees Road; and

in respect of application 18/00327/LBC listed building consent be GRANTED with 
conditions as set out in the report and addendum.

Note: Councillor Selby requested that it be recorded that he voted against this 
application.

8.  18/00222/OUT:  HORLEY LIBRARY, 102 VICTORIA ROAD, HORLEY
The Committee considered an outline application for demolition of the existing 
building and the redevelopment of the site for residential purposes, full details of 
which were as set out in the report and addendum.
The Committee proposed that provision should be made in any new development 
for the charging of electric vehicles and it was agreed that this could be added as a 
further informative.



Planning Committee
6 June 2018 Minutes

RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum, together with an additional informative regarding the 
provision of a charging point for electric vehicles.
Note: Councillor Biggs left the meeting throughout the debate and vote on this item.

9.  18/00038/F: JESSOPS LODGE, 50 MASSETTS ROAD, HORLEY
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the existing coach 
house, erection of two new mews cottages and conversion of the main house 
ground floor into flats, full details of which were as set out in the report and 
addendum.
The Committee were concerned that drivers parked at the front of the property 
would not have a clear sight before pulling out onto the road and recommended the 
installation of a mirror or similar to help with visibility.  It also recommended that the 
turning area within the site should be clearly marked out to avoid its use as parking.  
It was agreed that these matters could be covered by the addition of informatives.
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum, together with further informatives to encourage provision 
of a visibility aid for drivers parked at the front and clearer marking of the turning 
area within the site to prevent it being used for parking.

10.  18/00478/F: ROMANS GARAGE, BRIGHTON ROAD, BANSTEAD
The Committee considered an application for the extension and remodelling of the 
car showroom, full details of which were as set out in the report and addendum.
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report and addendum.

11.  18/00823/HHOLD: LANGDALE HOUSE, KINGSWOOD PARK, WOODLAND 
WAY, KINGSWOOD
The Committee considered an application for a log cabin garden room and a garden 
shed to the side of the property, full details of which were as set out in the report 
and addendum.
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED with conditions as set out in 
the report.
Notes: 
Councillor Parnall left the meeting throughout the debate and vote on this item.
The Vice Chairman took the Chair in his absence. 

12.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
It was noted that there was no further business to discuss.

The Meeting closed at 9.38 pm


